
This report shows our water quality and what it means. The Town of Summerton routinely monitors for constituents in your drinking water according to Federal and State laws. As water travels over the land or underground, it can pick up substances or contaminants such as microbes and chemicals. It's important to remember that the presence of these constituents does not necessarily pose a health risk.

The table below shows the results of our monitoring for the period of January 1st to December 31st, 2020. In this table you will find the following terms and abbreviations:

Action Level (AL) - the concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

Parts per million (ppm) or Milligrams per liter (mg/l) - one part per million corresponds to one minute in two years or a single penny in \$10,000.

Parts per billion (ppb) or **Micrograms per liter** - one part per billion corresponds to one minute in 2,000 years, or a single penny in \$10,000,000.

Maximum Contaminant Level - The "Maximum Allowed" (MCL) is the highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology. MCL's are set at very stringent levels. To understand the possible health effects described for many regulated constituents, a person would have to drink 2 liters of water every day at the MCL level for a lifetime to have a one-in-a-million chance of having the described health effect.

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal - The "Goal"(MCLG) is the level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

**Town of Summerton SC1410003
REGULATED CONTAMINANTS**

Disinfectants and Disinfection By-Products	Collection Date	Highest level	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Chlorine	2020	RAA 0.32	0.24-0.41	MRDLG 4	MRDL 4	ppm	N	Water additive used to control microbes
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	2020	LRAA 6.0	5.88-6.00	No goal for the total	80	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	2020	3.0	3.04-3.04	NO GOAL	60	ppb	N	By-product of Drinking water distribution
Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation (Y/N)	Likely Source of Contamination
Fluoride	2017	0.88	0.57 – 0.88	4	4.0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories
Barium	2017	0.14	0 – 0.14	2	2	ppm	N	Discharge of drilling wastes, discharge from metal refineries, erosion of natural deposits

LEAD AND COPPER TEST RESULTS

Lead and Copper	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90 th percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation (Y/N)	Likely Source of Contamination
Lead 2019	0	15	1.20	0	ppb	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits.
Copper 2019	1.3	1.3	0.012	0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.

Other Substances Monitored in Drinking Water

NAME	REPORTED LEVEL ppm	RANGE Low - High
Sodium 2017	58	49 - 58

Lead and Copper Gin Pond Shores SC1450005								
Lead and Copper								
Copper	2019	1.3	1.3	0.026	0	ppm	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits; leaching from wood preservatives
Lead	2019	0	15	.83	1	ppb	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits.

Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation (Y/N)	Likely Source of Contamination
Fluoride	2017	0.31	0.31-0.31	4	4.0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories
Other Substances Monitored in Drinking Water								
Sodium	2017	13	13 - 13					
NAME	REPORTED LEVEL	RANGE Low - High						
	ppm							

E. Coli			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
MONITOR GWR TRIGGERED/ ADDITIONAL, MAJOR	08/03/2017	2020	We failed to complete all the required tests of our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated.
Fecal Coliforms and E. Coli are bacteria whose presence indicates that the water may be contaminated with human or animal wastes. Microbes in these wastes can cause short-term effects, such as diarrhea, cramps, nausea, headaches, or other symptoms. They may pose a special health risk for infants, young children, the elderly and those with a compromised immune system.			

North Shore Water System SC1470863 Regulated Contaminants							
Inorganic Contaminants	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely source of Contamination
Nitrite (measured as Nitrogen) 2018	0.066	0.066-0.066	1	1	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage, Erosion of natural deposits

**Sigfield Water System SC1450006
LEAD AND COPPER TEST RESULTS**

Contaminant	Violation Y/N	90 th percentile	Unit Measurement	MCLG	Action Level	Sites over action level	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper 2020	N	0.048	ppm	1.3	1.3	0	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits; leaching from wood preservatives.
Lead 2020	N	4.3	ppb	0	15	0	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits

Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation (Y/N)	Likely Source of Contamination
Fluoride	2017	0.14	0.14 – 0.14	4	4.0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories
Volatile Organic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest level detected	Range of levels detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely source of contamination
Dichloromethane	2020	3.55	0-3.55	0	5	ppb	N	Discharge from pharmaceutical and chemical factories

Other Substances Monitored in Drinking Water

NAME	REPORTED LEVEL ppm	RANGE Low - High
Sodium 2017	10	8.4 - 10

Violations Table - Lead and Copper Rule

The Lead and Copper Rule protects public health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and Copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of lead and copper containing plumbing materials.

Violation type	Violation begin	Violation end	Violation Explanation
Follow-up or Routine Tap M/R (LCR)	07/01/2018	12/31/2019	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.
Follow-up or Routine Tap M/R (LCR)	01/01/2018	2019	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated

**Goat Island WSC SC1450012
LEAD AND COPPER TEST RESULTS**

Contaminant	Violation Y/N	90 th percentile	Unit Measurement	MCLG	Action Level	Sites over action level	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper 2019	N	0.055	ppm	1.3	1.3	0	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits; leaching from wood preservatives.
Lead 2019	N	10.0	ppb	0	15	1	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits

Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation (Y/N)	Likely Source of Contamination
------------------------	-----------------	------------------------	--------------------------	------	-----	-------	-----------------	--------------------------------

Fluoride	2017	0.21	0.21 – 0.21	4	4.0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories
----------	------	------	-------------	---	-----	-----	---	---

Other Substances Monitored in Drinking Water		
NAME	REPORTED LEVEL	RANGE
	ppm	Low - High
Sodium 2017	46	46 - 46

All sources of drinking water are subject to potential contamination by substances that are naturally occurring, or man-made. These substances can be microbes, inorganic or organic chemicals and radioactive substances. All drinking water, including bottled water, may reasonably be expected to contain at least small amounts of some contaminants. The presence of contaminants does not necessarily indicate that the water poses a health risk. More information about contaminants and potential health effects can be obtained by calling the Environmental Protection Agency's Safe Drinking Water Hotline at 1-800-426-4791.

If you have special health needs--
